# 503334173 06/03/2015

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3380791

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
THE GILBERT W.YOU	NGER TRUS	T DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2008	06/02/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	SILENT P			
Street Address:	2275 HUN	2275 HUNTINGTON		
City:	SAN MAR	SAN MARINO		
State/Country:	CALIFOR	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91108			
	1			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 2			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 1402		023687		
Application Number: 1398		986976		
Fax Number:	(91	4)769-1116	cessful it will be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(91 be sent to th	4)769-1116 <b>be e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> f <b>that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b>		
Fax Number: Correspondence will	91) be sent to th provided; if	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuc		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i</i> using a fax number, if	(91 <b>be sent to th</b> f <b>provided; il</b> (91	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(91 <b>be sent to th</b> f <b>provided; if</b> (91 sto : MA	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 4) 769-1106 ne92349@msn.com NRK P. STONE		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(91 be sent to th f provided; if (91 sto : MA 400	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 4) 769-1106 ne92349@msn.com ARK P. STONE 0 COLUMBUS AVENUE		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(91 be sent to th f provided; if (91 sto : MA 400	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 4) 769-1106 ne92349@msn.com NRK P. STONE		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(91 be sent to th f provided; if (91 sto sto 2 400 VA	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 4) 769-1106 ne92349@msn.com ARK P. STONE 0 COLUMBUS AVENUE		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(91 be sent to th f provided; if (91 sto : MA 400 VA	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 4) 769-1106 ne92349@msn.com ARK P. STONE 0 COLUMBUS AVENUE LHALLA, NEW YORK 10595		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	(91 be sent to th f provided; if (91 sto : MA 400 VA	404 404 404 404 404 404 404 404 404 404		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(91 be sent to th f provided; if (91 sto : MA 400 VA	404 MARK P. STONE		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(91 be sent to th f provided; if (91 sto : MA 400 VA	PerformationPerformationaddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent viewer4) 769-1106ane92349@msn.comARK P. STONE0 COLUMBUS AVENUELHALLA, NEW YORK 10595404MARK P. STONE/Mark P. Stone/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	(91 be sent to th f provided; if (91 sto : MA 400 VA IUMBER: :	PerformationPerformationaddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent viewer4) 769-1106ane92349@msn.comARK P. STONE0 COLUMBUS AVENUELHALLA, NEW YORK 10595404MARK P. STONE/Mark P. Stone/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(91 be sent to the f provided; if (91 sto 200 VA 10MBER: :	PerformationPerformationaddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent viewer4) 769-1106ane92349@msn.comARK P. STONE0 COLUMBUS AVENUELHALLA, NEW YORK 10595404MARK P. STONE/Mark P. Stone/		
Fax Number: Correspondence will a using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment#pag source=Assignment#pag	(91 be sent to th f provided; if (91 sto 200 VA 400 VA 1UMBER: : :	PerformationPerformationaddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent viewer4) 769-1106ane92349@msn.comARK P. STONE0 COLUMBUS AVENUELHALLA, NEW YORK 10595404MARK P. STONE/Mark P. Stone/		
Fax Number: Correspondence will a using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment#pag	(91 be sent to th f provided; if (91 sto : MA 400 VA IUMBER: : : : :	PerformationPerformationaddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent viewer4) 769-1106ane92349@msn.comARK P. STONE0 COLUMBUS AVENUELHALLA, NEW YORK 10595404MARK P. STONE/Mark P. Stone/		

## PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

THE GILBERT W. YOUNGER TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2008 (and subsequently emended), hereinafter "The TRUST", owns all right, title and interest in and to the following United States Patent Applications:

1). Application No. 14/023,687, filed on September 11, 2013 and naming Gilbert W. Younger (now deceased) as the sole inventor; and

2). Application No. 13/986,976, filed on June 20, 2013 naming Gilbert W. Younger (now deceased) as the sole inventor.

Attached are relevant portions of the final version of The TRUST (redacted) appointing the undersigned as a Trustee.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the TRUST hereby assigns all right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned United States Patent Applications to SILENT PARTNER GRANTS, a California nonprofit corporation, whose address is 2275 Huntington, Suite 583, San Marino, California, 91108.

by;

THE GILBERT W. YOUNGER TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2008

Dated;

El Monte, California

David A. Hardin Trustee

# THE GILBERT W. YOUNGER TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2008

### NOTIFICATION BY TRUSTEES PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA PROBATE CODE SECTION 16061.7 June 28, 2013

### NOTIFICATION BY TRUSTEESPURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA PROBATE CODE SECTION 16061.7 June 28, 2013

Pursuant to California Probate Code Section 16061.7, the Trustees provide the following Natification:

- They are the all of the Trustees of the Gilbert W. Younger Trust dated November 27, 2008.
- The Trustor of the Gilbert W. Younger Trust was Gilbert W. Younger, who died on June 7, 2013.
- The Gilbert W. Younger Trust was amended and restated in its entirety on July
  13, 2011, and then was subsequently amended thereafter three more three on
  October 26, 2011, December 21, 2011 and May 18, 2012.
- 4. On the death of the Trustor, the Gilbert W. Younger Trust became isrevocable.
- 5. The names, addresses and phone numbers of the Trustees of the Gilbert W. Younger Trust are as follows:

Name	Address	Telephone
David A. Hardin	c/o Transgo 2621 Merced Ave. El Monte, CA 91733	(626) 443-7456
Gordon P. Chow	2211 Sonth Haclenda Blvd Suite 206 Haclenda Heights, CA 91745	(626) 330-0296

- The address of the principal place of trust administration pursuant to California
  Probate Code Section 17002 is 2211 South, Hacienda Blvd., Soite 206, Hacienda Heights, CA 91745.
- 7. Purshant to California Probate Code Section 16060.5 you are entitled to receive from the Trustees a true and complete copy of the terms of the irrevocable portion of the Gilbert W. Younger Trust by requesting same from the Trustees listed above.
- 8. The Trustees have enclosed true and complete copies of the documents referenced in item 3 above which contain all of the inevocable terms of the Gilbert W.
   Younger Trust.

Notification by Trustees Younger final

### AMENDMENT TO: AND RESTATEMENT OF THE CILBERTWIN VOUNCER TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2008

Gilbert W. Younger, as Trustor under that certain Declaration of Trust originally dated November 27, 2008, established the "Gilbert W. Younger Trust", Pursuant to his rights reserved under <u>ARTICLE 1</u> of said Declaration of Trust, the trust instrument has been amended several times since it was originally executed. The Trustor is hereby amonding and restating the Declaration of Trust in its entirety and hereby declares that he has transferred to himself as Trustee, without consideration passing to the Trustor, to hold as Trustee all of the property described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, which the Trustor states is his separate property pursuant to a duly executed Spousal Property Agreement between himself and his spouse, Mary C. Younger.

Amandment to and Restatement of GWY Trust-July 2011 final

• [ •

L

ł

## PERSONAL PROPERTY

٢.,

The personal property listed and described as follows:

Sixty-six and invo-thirds (66%), shares of common stock of MERTEC CORPORATION a California corporation, and any and all additional shares issued by said corporation, vested in the name of the Trustor.

Thirty-eight (38) shares of common stock of TRANSGO, INC., a Celifornia corporation, and any and all additional shares issued by said corporation, vested

An undivided 34,692 percent (%) interest in CC ELSA STRIPES LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company, vested in the name of the Trustor.

All patents vested in the name of the Truster, including but not fimited to the following:

-28-

Amendment to and Rostatement of GWY Trust-Joly 2011 final

I hereby certify that the above Schedule, referred to as Schedule "A" in the attached 8TH AMENDMENT TO AND RESTATEMENT OF THE DECLARATION OF THE GILBERT W. YOUNGER TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2008, describes all the property transferred and delivered to the Trustee under said Trust to date.

Date

GILBERT w m

١.,

- 29 -

Amendment to and Restatement of GWY Trust-July 2011 final

PATENT<sup>-</sup> REEL: 035778 FRAME: 0241

**RECORDED: 06/03/2015**